Resolution No. 2023-037

RESOLUTION OF THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
AUTHORITY TO APPROVE A CHANGE ORDER FOR AN ADDITIONAL $122,000.00
FOR THE PLANT MEZZANINE TO ARTHUR J. OGREN, INC. FROM $6,215,000.00
TO $6,337,000.00

WHEREAS, the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority (“Authority”) in the
County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey previously entered into a contract with Arthur
J. Ogren, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that a change order increase to the contract
in the amount of $122,000.00 is required.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by proper motion, that the Authority approves
a change order increase in the amount of $122,000.00, from $6,215,000.00 to
$6,337,000.00, to the contract with Arthur J. Ogren, Inc. for the Plant Mezzanine in a
form approved by the Authority Superintendent.

ADOPTED by Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority March 27, 2023.

ATTEST: Washington Township Municipal
Utilities Authority

,”\\-./"‘ w ~
V.o

. | e =
Matt Gorn}n}, Secretary Rich Silvesti,"Chairman
/

/

( S

&
=




Resolution No. 2023-038

RESOLUTION OF THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
TO APPROVE THE EMERGENCY REPAIR OF 4” SEWER LATERAL AND 3/4” WATER
SERVICE AT 210 CLAIRBORNE WAY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00

WHEREAS, the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority (“Authority”) a duly
constituted public body in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, has
determined that there exists the need to approve the emergency repair of a 4" Sewer
Lateral and %" Water Service at 210 Clairborne Way in an amount not to exceed
$50,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority finds that there was an emergency that affected the health,
safety, and welfare of the public which required the immediate delivery of services. The
Authority also finds that the emergency repair was not reasonably foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has approved the emergency repair of a 4" Sewer Lateral and
%" Water Service at 210 Clairborne Way in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, to be
charged from Budget Account number 3-01-01-200-613 by proper motion.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Authority, County of Gloucester, and
State of New Jersey, that the Authority has approved the emergency repair of a4”

Sewer Lateral and %" Water Service at 210 Clairborne Way in an amount not to exceed
$50,000.00.

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABLE FUNDS

|, Elizabeth S. Rogale, Authority Executive Director/Chief Financial Officer, hereby
certify that the funds as stated in this Resolution are available to the Authority. The
Budget Account number to be charged is 3-01-01-200-613.

Dated: 2|27]23 L(‘f % 44 /J

Elizabeth™S. Rogale,
Executive Director/CFO

ADOPTED by Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority on March 27, 2023.

ATTEST: Washington Township Municipal
Utilities Authority

\ '\‘r \.. — r —
\ " Ve | W

Matt Gorman,/Secretary Rich Silvesti, Chairman
¥
o,
\




Resolution No. 2023-039

RESOLUTION OF THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
TO APPROVE THE EMERGENCY REPAIR OF 8” WATER MAIN AT 110 GOLFVIEW
DRIVE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $12,000.00

WHEREAS, the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority (“Authority”) a duly
constituted public body in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, has
determined that there exists the need to approve the emergency repair of an 8" Water
Main at 110 Golfview Drive in an amount not to exceed $12,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority finds that there was an emergency that affected the health,
safety, and welfare of the public which required the immediate delivery of services. The
Authority also finds that the emergency repair was not reasonably foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has approved the emergency repair of an 8" Water Main at
110 Golfview Drive in an amount not to exceed $12,000.00, to be charged from Budget
Account number 3-01-02-200-613 by proper motion.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Authority, County of Gloucester, and
State of New Jersey, that the Authority has approved the emergency repair of an 8”
Water Main at 110 Golfview Drive in an amount not to exceed $12,000.00.

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABLE FUNDS

I, Elizabeth S. Rogale, Authority Executive Director/Chief Financial Officer, hereby
certify that the funds as stated in this Resolution are available to the Authority. The
Budget Account number to be charged is 3-01-02-200-613.

Dated: > /7 i /33 %4 /’?u q [J

Elizabeth S/ Rogale,
Executive Director/CFO

ADOPTED by Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority on March 27, 2023.

ATTEST: Washington Township Municipal
Utilities Authority

IRAVTS -«

Matt Gorman, Sfcretary Rich Silvesti, Chairman

P



Resolution No. 2023-040

RESOLUTION OF THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO A CLOSED SESSION TO DISCUSS PERSONNEL
AND POTENTIAL LITIGATION

WHEREAS, the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority (“Authority”), a duly
constituted public body in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, has
determined there is a need to discuss the following subject(s) in closed session:

Personnel and Potential Litigation matters.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, upon proper motion and vote at a public
meeting by the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority, in the County of
Gloucester, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Authority entered into closed session to discuss the topic(s) above on March 27,
2023.

2. The closed session minutes may be made available to the public shortly after the
Authority adopts them by proper motion and vote.

ADOPTED by Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority on March 27, 2023.

ATTEST: Washington Township Municipal
Utilities Authority

M et S A
Matt Gorrp,a- , Secretary Rich Silvesti, Chairman

\




Resolution No. 2023-041

RESOLUTION OF THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
AUTHORITY TO APPROVE JUNETEENTH AS A HOLIDAY FOR 2023

WHEREAS, President Abraham Lincoln signed the Emancipation Proclamation on
January 1, 1863, declaring the slaves in Confederate territory free, paving the way for
the passing of the 13th Amendment which formally abolished slavery in the United
States of America; and

WHEREAS, word about the signing of the Emancipation Proclamation was delayed
some two and one-half years, to June 19, 1865, in reaching authorities and African-
Americans in the South and Southwestern United States; and

WHEREAS, June 19th has a special meaning to African-Americans, and is called
“JUNETEENTH" combining the words June and Nineteenth and has been celebrated by
the African-American community for over 150 years.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, upon proper motion and vote at a public
meeting by the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority, in the County of

Gloucester, State of New Jersey does hereby acknowledge and approve
“JUNETEENTH" as a holiday for 2023.

ADOPTED by Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority on March 27, 2023.

ATTEST: Washington Township Municipal
Utilities Authority

MattGor /a LSecretary Rich Silvesti, Chairman
|
P

. S

-~



